The Assam Non-Government Educational Institutions (Regulation of Fees) (Amendment) Bill, 2022

A BILL

further to amend the Assam Non-Government Educational Institutions (Regulation of Fees) Act, 2018.

Preamble

Whereas to provide regulating process to the non-Government Educational Institutions who are neither registering their institution nor applying for exemption or fixation of fee structure and renewal thereof, it is expedient further to amend the Assam Non-Government Educational Institutions (Regulation of Fees) Act, 2018 hereinafter referred to as the principal Act, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

Assam Act No. XV of 2018

It is hereby enacted in the Seventy-third Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

Short title, extent and commencement 1.

2.

9.

- This Act may be called the Assam Non-Government Educational Institutions (Regulation of Fees) (Amendment) Act, 2022.
- (2) It shall have the like extent as the principal Act.
- (3) It shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette.

Amendment of section 9

"Power of the State Government to notify maximum limits of fees

- In the principal Act, in section 9, for the existing provision, the following shall be substituted, namely:-
 - (1) Subject to the provisions of section 10 of the Act, the Fee Regulatory Committee shall recommend maximum limits of fees to be charged by the different categories of Non-Government Educational Institutions in every year before starting of the academic session.
 - (2) All the Non-Government Educational Institutions shall file application before the Fee Regulatory Committee, either for exemption or fixation of their fee structure, as the case may be, but not later than

1

VETTED BY LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

31st October of the year of the proposal.

- (3) All the Non-Government Educational Institutions shall have to register their institution and apply either for obtaining Exemption Certificate or Fee Fixation Certificate, as the case may be, for obtaining certificates from the Fee Regulatory Committee.
- (4) If the Non-Government Educational Institutions fail to apply before the Fee Regulatory Committee thereof, as mentioned under clause (2) above, the following penalties shall be imposed to the Non-Government Educational Institutions:-
 - (a) a penalty of Rs. 10,000/- shall be imposed if the application is not submitted on or before the 31st October of the year of the proposal;
 - (b) an amount of Rs. 5,000/- shall be charged as late fine for each month, if a Non-Government Educational Institution applies after 31st October of the year of the proposal ; and
 - (c) in the event of non-submission of proposal by the Non-Government Educational Institutions before starting of the new academic session to determine their fee structure, the Fee Regulatory Committee shall *suo moto* determine the fee structure of that particular institution which shall be binding on such school. "

VETTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT ON 9/6/2022

2